T )

BankofAmerica _
Property Address: ‘,’(

Notice Date :May 11, 2011
Loan Number :h

Loan Modification

CLARITY COMMITMENT®

Thank you for working with BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP on your current mortgage needs and for making your trial period mortgage
payments. This summary is intended to.be a clear and simple description of the final loan modification that we are pleased to offer
you. The loan modification is intended to help you with your current needs, and to put you in a better position to meet your loan
obligation. Once you sign and return the enclosed Modification Agreement, you will have agreed to the new permanent loan

modification. Please thoroughly review all the materials in the enclosed package to ensure you understand the details of this new
agreement.

| Summary of Your Modified Loan . |

Your new loan balance is $295,957.41. Past due interest in the amount of $7,085.14 has been added to your principal balance to

calculate this new loan balance. Unpaild late fees are not included in this amount and will be waived when your lean modification is
finalized.

The current interest rate of 5.750% is changing to 3.125% for the first 5 years of your modified loan. This rate will increase as shown in
the section below,

Your final payment date, which s your existing maturity date, is January 01, 2035.

| Your New Mcrigage Payments ‘ ]

Your new total modified monthly mortgage payments of $2,008.70 are made up of principal and interest of $1,475.83 and an initiai
escrow amount of $532.87. Escrow payments are collected for payment of items such as propenty taxes and insurance and may
change. We will notify you of any adjustmenis to the total monthly payment.

Your total monthly payments will be due on the 1* of the month starting the 1% of June, 2011.

Your interest rate will adjust to stowly bring your rate to 4.750% and your total monthly payments to $2,215.66, as shown in the
schedule below. The amount of these payments will change if your escrow payment amount changes.

. Years 1-5, beginning 6/01/2011 the interest rate will be 3.125% with a total monthly payment of $2,008.70
. Years 6, beginning 6/01/2016 the interest rate wil! be 4.125% with a total monthly payment of $2,136.53

. Years 7-24, beginning 6/01/2017 the interest rate will be 4.750% with a total monthly payment of $2,215.66

If you have questions regarding the Modification Agreement or the steps you must take to complete this process, please
contact us at 1.877.422.1761 to speak with one of our home retention associates.

L

75072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092011 LMO_213-HMPPRMBAUCE



7

T

5072973+CHLFNAHMF_05052011 LMO_213-HMPPRMBAUDE

Summary of your Modification

NEW PRINCIPAL BALANCE. Any past due amounts as of the end of the trial period, including unpaid interest, real estate laxes,
insurarice premiums, and certain assessments paid on your behalf to a third party, will be added to your mortgage loan balance, In
addition, your mortgage insurance premium may increase as a result of the higher mortgage loan balance. If you fulfill the terms of
the trial period including, but not limited to, making any remaining trial period payments, we will waive ALL late charges that
have accrued and remain unpaid at the end of the trial period.

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on your modified loan will be adjusted as noted in the attached Modification Agreement in Section
3.C. .

ESCROW ACCOUNT. The terms of your Modification Agreement require the servicer to set aside a portion of your new monthly
payment in an escrow account for payment of your property taxes, insurance premiums and other required fees. Any prior waiver of

premiums and/or assessment amounts change, so the amount of your monthly payment that BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP must
place in escrow will also adjust as permitted by law. This means that your monthly payment may change. Your initial monthly escrow
payment will be $532.87. This amount is included in the toan payment noted in Section 3.C. of the enclosed Modification Agreement;
you do not need to remit this amount separately.

ESCROW SHORTAGE. Due to the timing of your tax and insurance payments, we have determined that there is a shortage of funds in
your escrow account in the amount of $1,245.34. You may pay this amount over a 5 year (60 months) period. This monthly payment
has already been included in the monthly escrow payment stated above. If you wish to pay the total shortage now in a lump sum,
please contact us. Paying this amount now in a Jump sum will reduce your new monthly mortgage payment. BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP may include alternative provisions to deal with an escrow shortage in accordance with applicable law.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE. The enclosed Modification Agreement includes a payment schedule in Section 3.C. showing your payment
plan for the life of your modified loan after the trial period.

FEES. There are no fees or other charges for this modification.
REPRESENTATIONS. Please read the enclosed Modification Agreement carefully and make sure that you understand it and that the

statements set forth in the “My Representations” section are true and accurate. If you have any questions, please contact us at
1.877.422.1761. ‘

il
|



‘our mortgage is approved
for a modification,

Please return the Modification Agreement
by May 21, 2011

May 11, 20114

toan Number—

Thank you for applying for the Home Affordable Modification Program. We're pleased to inform you that you have been approved and your
home loan will soon be permanently modified to provide you with an affordable monthly payment.

The enclosed Modification Agreement reflects the new terms of your modified home foan that will go into effect once you complete and return
the enclosed documentation.

Please read the attached summary of your modified home loan and Modification Agreement carefully. We have also included a Clarity
Commitment®, which provides a summary of your new loan terms. If you have questions about this offer, please call us at 1.877.422.1761
Monday - Friday from 8 a.m. - 10 p.m. Eastern and Saturday from 9 a.m. - 6 p.m. Eastern,

How to Accept This Offer:

To accept this modification offer, you must sign the Modification Agreement and retum the documents to us by May 21, 2011,

You also have the option of signing the modification agreement and returning it to us by May 21, 2011. Please mail the documents to: Home
Retention Services, Inc., 9700 Bissonnet Streel, Suite 1500, Houston, TX 77036. [f you choose this option we encourage you to use a certified
mail service to return your documents to us.

tn order to have enough time to process your modification after we received your final trial period payment, we have extended your trial period
by one month and the effective date reflects this extension. You are not required to make another trial period payment during the extension
month. However, if you do not make a trial period payment during the extension month, please be aware that you will not accrue the monthly
incentive for that month, and you will increase the amount of delinquent interest that will be capitalized as part of your modification. You can
refer to the enclosed Summary for more information on the incentive and capitalization terms. .

We appreciate your cooperation and look forward to taking the final steps to providing you with modified mortgage payments.

Sincerely,

Home Loan Team ‘ BankofAmerica ’;} Home Loans
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

P.S. For your convenience, we would like to invite you to enroll in our PayPlan services program. Your menthly home loan payment
can be automatically debited from your designated checking or savings account. To learn how to sign up please review the attached
Payplan Enrollment Form.

Enclosures:{(1) Clarity Commitment {2) Summary of Your Modification Agreement (3) Modification Agreement — Servicer Copy (4) Modification
Agreement - Customer Copy (5) Important Disclosures {6} PayPlan Enrollment Form and Electronic Payment Service Agreement (7) Pre-Paid
Envelope ‘

The Makumg Home Afirdatle program was aeaied 1o be fp sl of har s e Fmedify thesr martgages. A¢ jart of this program,

e - your mactgane servicey - and the faderal Covemment ar AN L0 0T1EE you DOLGNS 10 help yau shiy i yeur home

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP is required by law to inform you that this.communication is from a debt coflector, However, the purpose of this
communication is to let you know abaut your loan modification that may help you bring or keep your loan current through affordable payments.

Mortgages funded and administered by an @ Equal Housing Lender.

& Protett your personat information before fecycling this docurment, LMO_213-HMPPRMBALIOE



Home Affordable Modification’ement

(Servicer Copy 1} Bankm‘America ”?{ Home Loans

After Recording Return To:

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
C/O Home Retention Group

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, TX 77038

This document was prepared by Home Retention Services, Inc

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borover (1)

Lender or Servicer {("Lender"): BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) and Note ("Note"): December 20,
2004

Loan Number:
Property Address

gal Description, if and when recording becomes necessary) ("Property”):

‘MERS' is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as
a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of
Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501 -2026, (888} 679-MERS.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordabie
Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Mortgage or Deed of Trust {("Mortgage”) on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage.
The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to
them in Loan Documents.

lunderstand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied. ' -

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) I do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
residence, and the Property has not been condemned;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
fequired by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

1. I more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as “I." For purposes of this document words
signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where appropriate.
MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannle Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 1 of 6)

. Form 3157
u-‘l
O
011

75072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092



D. I have proviued documentation for ali income that ! receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program

("Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in

connection with this Agreement, inciuding the documents and information regarding my

eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do
50, and
G. I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:
A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lander determines

that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified
and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will-have all of the rights and

‘remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents wiil not be modifiéd unless dnd until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and | receive:
from the Lender a copy of this Agreemient signed by the Lerider, and (i) the Modification
" Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occuited. | further undetstand and agree
that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan
Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements Under tHls Agreement.

3 The Modification. If my representations and covenants ih Section 1 cqntinl.gé ta be triie in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, .
the Loan Documents will automatically become miodified on June 01, 2011 {the “Modification .

Effective Date") and alf unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.

I understand that

if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on June 01,

2011,

A, The Maturity Date wilt be: January 01, 2035

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will inciude all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date {including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. The new principai balance of my Note will be $295,957.41 (the “New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,

which would not happen without this Agreement,

C. Interest at the rate of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Ptincipal Balancg as of May 01,

2011 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on June 01

2011. My payment schedute for the modified Loan is as follows:

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 2 of 6)

10 A

75072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092011

LMO_213-HMPPRMBAUQE



Interest Rate Monthiy Principal Estimated - Total Monthly Payment Number of

Years | Interest _
Rate Change Date | and Interest Monthly Escrow * | Payment* Begins On Monthly
: Payment Amount | Payment Amount* | . Paymenis

1-5 3.125% | 5/01/2011 $1,475.83 $532.87 $2,008.70 6/01/2011 60
May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically

6 4.125% | 5/01/2016 $1,603.66 May adjust May adjust 6/01/2016 12
periodically periodically

7-24 4.750% | 5/01/2017 $1,682.79 May adjust May adjust 6/01/20‘1 7 212
periodically - - periodically

"The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordarice with aﬁb]icéﬁle law and

therefore my total monthly payment may change accdfc_ilngl_y:

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any pravisions to the contréry in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

I understand that, if ( have a pay option adjustable r'ate'mofigége? lban, upb'r‘l"hwlodifiééli,oh,' the

minimumi monthly payment option, the interest-only or aiy other payment opition's will no .-

longer b

e offered and that the monthiy payments described in the above paymént schedule for

my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the temaining
term of the loar. My modified loan will not have a negatiVe.hmoni'zatidn’feétulre' that would allow
me to pay less than the interest dye resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the
outstanding principal balance. : Co :

D.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documients, as modified
by this Agreement. 1 S :

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Docuirients, then I the event
of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest tHat will be due will be

the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A.

E.

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their ‘authorized Jteprgs’entative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (i} a borrower 6r co-borrower is deceased; (i) the
borrower ahd co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interast ih the property
need not sign this Agreement {(aithough the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or {iii) the Lender has waived
this requirement in writing. .

That this Agreement shall supersede the terrris of ény mbdiﬂ_'catidh. forbearénce,
trial period plan or werkout plan that | previously entered into with Lender,

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all _
covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems,
impounds, and alt other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over
the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fuily
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3167  3/09 (rev. 8/09) {Page 3 of 6)

A T

756072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092011

LMQ_213-HMPPRMBAUOE



agreemer  »nforceable in accordance with their terms - are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement'shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be
bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and condifiohs of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it
is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its opticn,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender
shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rutes or regulations prohibit the
exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this
option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must
pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further
notice ordemand on me. S A

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | tinderstand that the Lender will only alfow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, incliding this Agréement,;‘tq{é.tr_ansferée of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A~
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be berihl_,tt_ed, uhder any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, th_is Agreement may not be asigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property. .. o

L That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if apy:ﬁgéivfsion mthe Nete orlnany ,

addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penailty for full or

partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is hull and Yoid.. "

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s), of similar titie
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are hkcessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortdage loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that If, uhder any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does hot

~ feceive such title endorsement(s), fitle insurance product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the -
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. | also agree to allow
Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification which will include a Legal”
Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any other
relevant information required by a County Clérk’s Office to allow for recording if and when
recording becomes necessary for Lender. ' .

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, |
understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreemént will be
void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If{ elect not to sign any such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agresmént, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Madification program.’

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS") is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone.
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501 -2026,.(888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, inctuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and seli the Property; and to

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRl_JMENT

Form 3157 3/08 (rev. 8/09) (Page 4 of 6}
il ieH f

75072973+CHLFNAMMF_05092011

LMO_213-HMPPRMBAUGE



take am N required of Lender including, but not lin .0, releasing and canceling
the mortyaye loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my
hame, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,
payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account
balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b} Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and
Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s);
(d) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable
Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (e) any HUD
certified housing counselor. .

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply wiith the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any docu’rnehtatipn the Lender
deems necessary, If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the Note. All docurhents the Lender requests of me
under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as 'Docurients’ | agree to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | recsive the Lender’s written request for such
replacement. ‘ e

0. If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then | agree that as of
the Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my
home equity loan or line of credit. This means that | cannot obtain additional advances,
and must make payments according to this Agreemient. (Lender may have previously
terminated or suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my home equity
loan or line of credit, and if s, | confirm and acknowledge that no additional advances
may be obfained.) i

[, If | have experienced a qualifying event that commenced before the Modification Effective
Date and is eligible for benefits under Borrowers Protection Plan®, | should contact
Bank of America prior to execution of this Modification Agreement. Once this _
Modification Agreement is executed, | may still be eligible to receive benefits under
Borrowers Protection Plan for a qualifying event that commented before the Modification
Effective Date, but benefits will only be applied for the period from the commencement
of the qualifying event to the Modification Effective Date. Eligibifity for benefits is subjeci
to the terms and conditions of my Borrowers Protection Plan Addendumi, which is the
contract containing the terms and conditions of Borrowers Protection Plan that | received
at closing of my original loan.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 5 of 6)

L LT T T T T T

75072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092011 LMO_213-HMPPRMEAUOE



In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

. (Seal)
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. — W
Nominee for BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date

By: : . (Seal)

Date ‘ Date

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Form 3157  3/09 {rev. 8/09) (Page 6 of &)

A0 T R S A L R A

5072973+CHLFNAHMF_05092 LMO_213-HMPPRMBAUOE



